

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE: ZIMMER DUROM HIP CUP
PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION

2:09-cv-04414-SDW-MCA
MDL-2158

This Document Relates To All Cases

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION OF PLAINTIFFS'
CO-LIAISON COUNSEL FOR STAY AND RECONSIDERATION OF
COURT ORDER ALLOCATING AND DISBURSING FEES AND
EXPENSES FROM COMMON BENEFIT FUND**

James E. Cecchi
CARELLA BYRNE CECCHI
OLSTEIN BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
Tel: (973) 994-1700
Fax: (973) 994-1744

Christopher A. Seeger
SEEGER WEISS LLP
55 Challenger Road
Ridgefield Park, NJ 07660
Tel: (973) 639-9100
Fax: (973) 639-9393

Plaintiffs' Co-Liaison Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
THE COURT SHOULD STAY, RECONSIDER, AND VACATE ITS ORDER DISBURSING THE COMMON BENEFIT FUND	2
A. Waters & Kraus Fails to Address the Reconsideration Standards And Relevant Precedents	2
B. Disbursement of Any Common Benefit Funds to Waters & Kraus Would Not Comply With CMO No. 3.....	3
C. Waters & Kraus Demonstrates No Common Benefit Work That Conferred a Substantial Benefit	8
D. The Common Benefit Work of Messrs. Seeger and Cecchi is Not at Issue Here and, In Any Event, That Work Clearly Conferred a Substantial Benefit on the Plaintiffs	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Adesanya v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
2017 WL 3584204 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2017)..... 4

Atkins v. United States,
1990 WL 126196 (D.N.J. 1990)..... 4

In re Avandia Mktg. Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2012 WL 6923367 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2012)..... 3

In re Chinese Manufactured Drywall Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2017 WL 2290198 (E.D. La. May 25, 2017)..... 5

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 3, 5, 8, 13

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 2, 3

In re NuvaRing Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2014 WL 7271959 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 18, 2014) 5

In re Oral Sodium Phosphate Sol.-Based Prod. Liab. Action,
2010 WL 5058454 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2010)..... 12

Rode v. Dellarciprete,
892 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 3

In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee Prosthesis Liab. Litig.,
268 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ohio 2003)..... 12, 13

United States v. Genser,
582 F.2d 292 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 8

In re Vioxx Prod. Liab. Litig.,
2011 WL 572394 (E.D. La. Jan. 20, 2011)..... 5

In re Zimmer Durom Hip Cup Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2015 WL 10985009 (D.N.J. Dec. 21, 2015) 10

State Cases

Kline v. Zimmer, Inc.,
2018 WL 1980957 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2018) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)..... 8

Other Authorities

S. Todd Brown, *Plaintiff Control and Domination in Multidistrict
Mass Torts*, 61 Clev. St. L. Rev. 391, 404 (2013) 15
